RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING LILIBETH SAN JUAN UPON HER 19 YEARS OF PUBLIC SERVICE

WHEREAS, Lilibeth San Juan began working for the County of Santa Barbara on December 16, 1996;

WHEREAS, Lilibeth has served passionately and conscientiously within the Public Health Department as Santa Maria's Child Health & Disability Prevention (CHDP) and Immunization Nurse since 1996;

WHEREAS, due to her enthusiastic commitment to immunization, Lilibeth quickly became the lead immunization resource nurse for all of the health care centers operated under the Public Health Department;

WHEREAS, Lilibeth's dedication, resourcefulness, and hands-on immunization training of her co-workers have led to a dramatic increase in vaccinations rates for the underserved pediatric population at our Public Health Department clinics;

WHEREAS, Lilibeth was recognized in 2014 as a Childhood Immunization Champion by the CDC's National Center for Immunization and Respiratory Diseases;

WHEREAS, Lilibeth has provided extensive trainings for fellow nurses and medical assistants throughout the Public Health Department, thereby leaving an enduring legacy of disease prevention;

WHEREAS, Lilibeth has been a bright beacon of compassion, kindness, information, and clinical care across all cultural barriers;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED AND RESOLVED that this Board of Supervisors recognizes and commends Lilibeth San Juan for her exemplary contributions to our community and extends its best wishes upon her retirement from the County of Santa Barbara.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of Santa Barbara County, State of California, this 21 day of January, 2016 by unanimous vote of the members present.